COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

In the Matter of:		JUL 2 7 2015
CARROLLTON UTILITIES)	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
)	CASE NO. 2015-00178

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 49 CRF § 191.9(a)

MOTION

Comes now Carrollton Utilities, a municipal gas operator, and requests additional time within which to respond to an Order of the Public Service Commission dated June 15, 2015. In support of said motion, Counsel states that the Order was never received at Carrollton Utilities, and therefore Carrollton Utilities had no notice that the 20 day period of time, which began on June 15, 2015, was in effect. In support of said motion, Counsel attaches Affidavits of Bill Osborne, General Manager of Carrollton Utilities, and Tim Pearson, Safety Director of Carrollton Utilities, indicating under oath that this report was not received by anyone at Carrollton Utilities.

WHEREFORE, Carrollton Utilities hereby requests an extension of time until August 10, 2015, within which to submit a written response to the allegations and, if necessary, request an informal conference with Commission staff.

Respectfully Submitted,

G. Edward James

Attorney for Carrollton Utilities

516 Highland Avenue, P.O. Box 373

Carrollton, Kentucky 41008

(502) 732-4777

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the following on this the 23 day of July, 2015:

Jeff R. Derouen **Executive Director** Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

G. Edward James